
AGENDA PAPERS FOR
STOCKPORT, TRAFFORD AND ROCHDALE (STAR) JOINT 

COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 22 July 2015

Time:  5.30 pm

Place:  Rochdale Borough Council Offices,
Number 1 Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU.

A G E N D A  PART I Pages 

1. ATTENDANCES  

To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence.

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN 
AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

To note the membership including Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the STaR 
Joint Committee for the Municipal Year 2015/16.

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

To note the Committee’s Terms of Reference. 1 - 6

4. MINUTES  

To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 22 April, 2015. 7 - 10

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code(s) of 
Conduct.

6. ANNUAL REPORT  

To receive a report of the Director of STaR Shared Procurement. 11 - 20

Public Document Pack



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee - Wednesday, 22 July 
2015

7. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION OF 
PROCUREMENT HANDBOOK  

To receive a report and presentation of the Director of STaR Shared 
Procurement. 21 - 26

8. PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - CORPORATE REPORTS  

To receive the following reports and presentation of the Director of STaR 
Shared Procurement.

(a)  Revenue Budget Monitor Report Year End  27 - 28

(b)  Revenue Budget Monitor - Quarter 1  29 - 30

(c)  Human Resources - Statistics (Presentation)  Verbal 
Report

(d)  Risk Register  31 - 32

9. PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - MILESTONE REPORTS  

To receive the following reports of the Director of STaR Shared Procurement.

(a)  Draft Procurement Strategy  33 - 38

(b)  STaR Branding and Style Guide  39 - 62

10. BALANCED SCORECARD AND CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 
PRESENTATION  

To receive a presentation of the Director of STaR Shared Procurement 
(presentation attached in advance for information). 63 - 76

11. URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)  

Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified), the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency.

12. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

To confirm the arrangements for the next meeting(s).

THERESA GRANT
Chief Executive

Membership of the Committee

Councillors A. Brett, P. Myers and I. Roberts 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee - Wednesday, 22 July 
2015

Further Information
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact:

Chris Gaffey, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer.
Tel: 0161 912 2019
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk 

This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 14 July 2015 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford M32 
0TH.

Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting.

Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries.



This page is intentionally left blank



STaR Joint Committee – Terms of Reference

The terms of reference of the joint committee are as follows:

 To manage the procurement operations of the Councils except for any procurement 

activity carried on by each Council that is specifically excluded by each Council from 

being dealt with by the STaR on its behalf.

 To agree any changes to the cost and income sharing arrangements set out in this 

agreement

 To agree the organisational structure of the STaR to carry out those operations.

 To recommend to Trafford Council the person to be appointed as Director and the 

salary for the post.

 To consider the policies and procedures for procurement activities carried out by t
[...]
appointed by the head of paid service of 

each Council who may change that appointment at any time. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

STOCKPORT, TRAFFORD AND ROCHDALE (STAR) JOINT COMMITTEE

22 APRIL 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Brett (in the Chair).
Councillors I. Roberts (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present
Councillor S. Anstee (Trafford), substituting for Councillor P. Myers (Trafford)

In attendance
I. Duncan - Director of Finance (Trafford)
C. Gaffey - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
S. Houston - Director of Corporate and Support Services (Stockport)
P. Kane - Director of Finance (Rochdale)
J. Le Fevre - Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Trafford)
S. Robson - Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement)
M. Wharton - Solicitor, Transformation & Resources (Trafford)

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P. Myers

13. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale 
(STaR) Joint Committee meeting held on 20 January 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14. CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman explained that this was a rearranged meeting, and that an informal 
meeting between Committee Members held on 13 April 2015 had studied the 
reports in today’s agenda in detail. At the informal meeting the Chair proposed that 
if other Members agreed, there was no need to repeat the detailed consideration 
of these reports. Other Members of the committee agreed with this approach.

15. PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - CORPORATE REPORTS

(a) Revenue Budget Monitor Report - Period 11 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
outlining the STaR Revenue Budget Monitoring 2014/15 – Period 11 (April 2014 – 
Feb 2015 inclusive).

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(b) 2015/16 Budget 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
outlining the 2015/16 Budget for STaR.

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee 
22 April 2015

2

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(c) Human Resources - Statistics 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
outlining HR statistics (regarding absences and starters/leavers) and workforce 
matters.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(d) Risk Register 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
regarding the risk register. 

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

16. PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - MILESTONE REPORTS

(a) Harmonised Contract Procedure Rules - Recommendation for approval 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
presenting the proposed harmonised Contract Procedure Rules for consideration 
by the Joint Committee.

Max Wharton (Solicitor, Transformation & Resources, Trafford Council) advised 
that the working group and the Board needed to request the following minor 
amendment to the draft Rules:

Current Rule 9.2.1

“Once a decision to award has been made in accordance with Rule 7.5.3 or 8.7.3, 
the Contract must be either be signed by the Officer authorised to award the 
Contract under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation or by Seal and in accordance 
with Rule 9.3.2.”

Proposed amendment

“Once a decision to award has been made in accordance with Rule 7.5.3 or 8.7.3, 
the Contract must be either be signed by the Officer authorised to award the 
Contract under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, or signed by the SRO for 
Legal, or by Seal and sealed in accordance with Rule 9.3.2.”

The amendment was agreed upon by the Committee.

RESOLVED: That the Harmonised Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) for 
Stockport, Trafford Council and Rochdale Councils be approved, 
incorporating the amendment above.

Page 8



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee 
22 April 2015

3

(b) Public Contract Regulations 2015 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
providing an overview of the Public Contract Regulations 2015, confirming the way 
in which these changes would be identified and publicised across the three STaR 
councils. The report highlighted some of the key changes being introduced by the 
new Public Contracts Regulations 2015 (“PCR 2015”) when compared to the 
existing regime set out in the Public Contracts Regulations 2006 (as amended) 
(“PCR 2006”).

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(c) STaR Activity and Business Improvement Plan 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
providing an overview of the key activities of STaR Procurement for the quarter 
Jan – Mar 2015. The report contained an overview of STaR’s activity in the first 
year of operation, as well as a more comprehensive update on activity in relation 
to Business Improvement.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

17. BALANCED SCORE CARD 

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) submitted a report 
providing an overview of the Balanced Scorecard, highlighting the four key themes 
in relation to how the performance of the STaR should be evaluated: Compliance, 
Financial, Social Value and Performance.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

18. ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Committee gave special thanks to Max Wharton (Solicitor, Transformation & 
Resources, Trafford Council) for his work on the Contract Procedure Rules 
(CPRs) document.

The Chairman thanked the Committee for their participation over the year.

19. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting would be held at 5:30pm on 22 July, 2105, at Rochdale Borough 
Council Offices, Number 1 Riverside, Smith Street, Rochdale, OL16 1XU.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.15 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Annual Report 2014-15 

  1 Procurement Team 

3 Local Authorities 

91 Commissioners Assisted 

250 Suppliers Appointed 

184 Contracts Awarded 

£355,000,000 Total
[...]
ll be 

well placed to face the challenges ahead. It is 

clear that the efficiencies and savings that 

effective procurement can bring will be needed 

more than ever in the coming years. 

We have a heavy work programme which 

supports the strategic and operational activities 

of our clients as well as a strong commitment to 

deliver continuous improvement in our service. 

STaR will continue to play its full part in the 

public sector reform and devolution agendas and 

will be keen to develop new working relationships 

and new partnerships. 

2015-16 will see the launch of the STAR 

Procurement website. This will be a very 

important step as it will aim to provide a ‘one-

stop-shop’ service for procurement needs but 

also a window for potential new partners to 

glimpse the excellent service that STAR can 

provide. 

 

STAR Procurement  -  Annual Report 2014-15 

X

 

Page 19



 

 

 

| STaR Procurement | Trafford Town Hall 1st Floor Extension |  

| Talbot Road | Stretford | Manchester | M32 0TH | 
  

| General Enquiries  | Tel: 0161 912 1616 |  

Email: procurement@star-procurement.gov.uk 
 

STaR procurement is the shared procurement service for Stockport Trafford and Rochdale 
 

Page 20

mailto:procurement@star-procurement.gov.uk


1

Item 7                       Harmonisation of Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) 

Report to: STaR Joint Committee 
Date: 22nd July 2015
Report from: STaR Board 

Recommendation:  To note the contents of the report and presentation

1. BACKGROUND

1.1 In order to harmonise processes and deliver an effective and consistent 
procurement process it was considered essential that Stockport, Trafford and 
Rochdale (STaR) had a single set of Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) for 
the three Councils.  This was a major undertaking since the CPRs were 
previously specific to each Council and were contained within the 
Constitution of the Councils.

1.2 A CPR working group was established to lead on the harmonisation process. 
The group consisted of representatives from Finance and Legal Services 
representing STaR Councils and the Director of Procurement for STaR.  The 
process was a considerable piece of work which included consultation and 
legal re-drafting to accommodate the requirements of all three Councils in a 
standardised and harmonised fashion. 

1.3 A report was taken to the Joint Committee Meeting of 13th April 2015 
recommending that the CPRs presented should be adopted by Stockport, 
Trafford and Rochdale Councils. 

1.4 The Joint Committee’s Terms of Reference includes consideration of the 
CPRs under which it will operate for each of the Councils.  The Committee of 
13th April 2015 agreed with the recommendation that the harmonised CPRs 
should be taken through the governance process of each of the three 
Councils associated with amending the CPRs.  Since the CPR are embedded 
in The Constitution of each of the three Councils the governance process 
used was that associated with amending The Constitution of each Council.

2. PROGRESS SINCE THE JOINT COMMITTEE MEETING OF 22nd APRIL 
2015

2.1 The programme plan associated with the governance arrangements for each 
of the three Councils is enclosed in Appendix One.  This has been achieved 
to plan.

2.2 All three Councils have amended their Constitution to reflect the Harmonised 
CPRs.  Feedback through the process has been largely positive with 
Members recognising that this is a crucial step forward for STaR.

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



2

2.3 The CPRs represent a top level strategic statement of the rules regarding 
procurement within STaR Councils.  It is recognised that since it forms part 
of the Constitution it is a Legal document and whilst great efforts have been 
made to improve the format and content of the document is it not terribly 
“user friendly”.  A Procurement Handbook has been developed as a 
companion document.  The aim for the Handbook is to provide users with an 
interactive, user friendly, electronic resource which allow them to quickly “dip 
in and out” to find what they are looking for.  

3. FURTHER ACTION 

3.1 A full training and awareness programme has been developed for 
commissioners and Budget Managers across the three Councils.  The training 
will be delivered by the STaR Solicitor (Trafford Legal) and will focus on key 
changes to the rules (specific to each Council), responses to questions raised 
as part of the consultation and some reference to the changes in Public 
Contract Regulations 2015.   There will be significant time allocated to a 
question and answer session during the training.

3.2 The Legal Officers from each Council involved in the CPR working group will 
attend the training for their specific Authority.  This is to provide continuity and 
give us the ability to address Council specific issues in a comprehensive 
manner.  Representatives from the Senior Management Team of STaR will 
attend to address operational queries regarding procurement and STaR’s 
Business Improvement Manager will also attend to introduce the Procurement 
Handbook. 

3.3 At present there is two training sessions scheduled for Rochdale and Trafford 
respectively and three for Stockport which includes Carillion staff from the 
Strategic Property Alliance.  Should there be any requirement for further 
training, this will provided.

3.4 Going forwards and in order to further support best procurement practice 
STaR have been working with other Councils in Greater Manchester to 
develop an e-learning package for delivery of Social Value through 
procurement.  In addition, STaR will be looking to provide training regarding 
this issue to ensure commissioners and Budget Managers are able to 
maximise these opportunities.

Page 22



3

4. SUMMARY 

4.1 Harmonised CPRs represent a change to the way in which STaR Councils 
and STaR will be managing procurement going forwards. It is essential that 
STaR provides sufficient information and support to users across the Cou
[...]
 2015 25 May 2015

End.

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Item 8a Budget Monitor Report Year End

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: STaR Procurement Joint Committee
Date: 22nd July  2015
Report for: Information
Report author: Sharon Robson, Director of STaR & Peter Carr, Finance 

Manager

STaR Revenue Budget Outturn 2014/15

1 Outturn 

1.1 The approved expenditure revenue budget for the year was £1,231k and the 
outturn is £1,095k. This is a favourable variance of £(136)k for the year, 11% of 
the total expenditure budget.  

2 Summary of Variances for the Year 

2.1 The main items contributing to the overall favourable variance of £(136)k are 
summarised below, and detailed in Appendix 1: 

 Staffing £(119)k favourable: there have been number of vacancies 
throughout the financial year, up to 5 posts at some points.  The 
underspend relates to the time taken to recruit and fill these posts. Ongoing 
vacant posts are currently being covered through a mix of agency staff and 
acting up arrangements pending permanent recruitment.

 Other employee costs including agency £44k adverse; due to the 
vacancies above it was necessary to buy in specialist support from another 
council to provide capacity to meet service demands.  This was particularly 
the case in the first half of the financial year.

 Running costs £(61)k favourable; the running costs budget is underspent 
due to lower than expected transport costs (staff mileage allowances), 
subscription and consultancy costs. This is offset by ICT set up costs for 
laptops and mobile phones £12k.

 Support Service costs, no variance; charges for legal, ICT, Human 
Resources, Insurance and Finance were £105k in line with the budget.

 Contribution to earmarked reserve £136k; the favourable outturn 
variance for the year has been transferred to a newly created earmarked 
reserve and carried forward to support procurement related activity in 
2015/16.  

1Page 27

Agenda Item 8a



2

STaR  Procurement Service Budget Monitoring Appendix 1
Outturn Report for 2014/15

Full Year 
Budget 
£000's

Total 
Outturn 

£000's

Outturn 
Variance
for Year 

£000's
Employees 1,005 886 (119)
Agency 0 41 41
Training 0 0 0
Staff Advertising 0 3 3
TOTAL EMPLOYEE COSTS 1,005 930 (75)
Premises 4 0 (4)
Transport 20 7 (13)
Equipment 1 0 (1)
Catering 4 0 (4)
Office Equipment 3 1 (2)
Consultants Fees 49 13 (36)
ICT Costs including telephones 26 38 12
Subscriptions 12 0 (12)
Other 2 1 (1)
RUNNING COSTS 121 60 (61)
SUPPORT SERVICES COSTS 105 105 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1,231 1,095 (136)

Contribution to Earmarked Reserve 136

STaR Reserve 2014/15
Balance 1st April 2014 0
Contribution 2014/15 136
Balance 31st March 2015 136

Page 28



1

Item 8b. Budget Monitor Report Quarter One

TRAFFORD COUNCIL

Report to: STaR Procurement Joint Committee
Date: 22 July  2015
Report for: Information
Report author: Sharon Robson, Director of STaR & Peter Carr, Finance 

Manager

STaR Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – First Quarter 2015/16

1 Outturn 

1.1 The approved expenditure revenue budget for the year is £1,266k and the 
forecasted outturn at Quarter 1 (April to June 2015) is £1,320k. This is an adverse 
variance of £54k for the year, 4.3% of the total expenditure budget.  

2 Summary of Variances for the Year 

2.1 The main items contributing to the overall adverse variance of £54km are 
summarised below, and detailed in Appendix 1: 

 Staffing £16k adverse; it has been proposed and agreed by the Board that the 
interim Business Improvement Manager is retained for a further three months 
which will cost and additional £16k.  This is assumed to the end of October 
2015.

 Other employee costs including agency £33k adverse; there are a number 
of vacancies and interim arrangements being covered through use of temporary 
staff.  Support bought in from agencies is incurring a fixed fee in excess of the 
budget for the posts £15k.   Further agency costs are anticipated related to the 
permanent recruitment of
[...]
a.  An internal audit is scheduled in July 2015 to identify
issues and address how we can ensure that services are sharing contract information in a timely and
accurate manner with STaR.

SCM's / Full team

PR004 17/09/2014 On going Process &
Resources

Delay in agreeing Harmonised CPRs, and
scheme of delegation document for all 3
STaR councils

3 2 6 Consultation process is complete and we now need to work on legal drafting and the Procurement
handbook. Standardising processes will mitigate risks.

DoP / SCM's / STaR
Legal representatives

PRO06 06/07/2015 On going Process &
Resources

Managing change process as a result of
introduction of CPRs across 3 x Councils 3 2 6 Training for staff in all 3 Councils.  Provision of Procurement Handbook and referring all queries to staff who

are able to support people through the change and answer queries

COM00
6 17/09/2014 On going Communications

LA clients do not engage fully with STaR,
limiting STaR's ability to deliver against
KPIs

1 3 4

Communications continue to improve and are being addressed via a number of activities 1. Customer
service training for all STaR staff has been delivered by Stockport Training Team. 2. Continued
improvement in STaR intranet site and Procurement handbook 3. Agree comm's plan with the comms team
for each of the 3 Councils 4. Training and workshops re. Contract Procedure Rules

DoP / SCM's

S046 17/09/2014 On going Systems & Tools ICT systems prohibit / constrain STaR
from working across 3 x LA's 2 2 4 Progress is now being made but issues such as access to all 3 intranet sites are still to be resolved.

SpendPro conventions to be agreed
DoP  / Enablement
Team

COM00
9 17/09/2014 On going Process &

Resources

Standardisation of documentation and
processes across the 3 x Councils and
STaR team.  

2 2 4 Business Improvement Manager to lead on this as part of the development of the STaR Procurement
Handbook which will be published in conjunction with Contract Procedure Rules. DoP / BIM / SCM's

SO47 16/03/2015 On going Systems & Tools 

The Chest is the internet portal which we
use to advertise opportunties. It is being
re-procured in 2015 and there may be
risks of perfomance issues as a result of
any change in source

2 2 4 This risk is shared across AGMA and a full project team have been tasked with mitigating risks. STaR staff
members have been fully engaged in the initiation briefings for the new version of the Chest. AGMA

F008 17/09/2014 On going Finance Not able to achieve targets 1 3 3
Base line data to be established and targets set which stretch the team but are achievable.  Balanced
scorecard is estalsihed and we will use this to establishe baselines and improve performance against these
measures.

DoP / Full team

COM00
7 17/09/2014 On going Communications

STaR fails to consider the Corporate
Priorities of each 3 STaR councils when
carrying out procurement

1 3 3

Social Value training and workshop delivered 10th Jan. and GMCA Social Value Framework to become part
of standard operating procedures. There is progress on this issue but the pace of change has to increase.
Further engagement and training of STaR staff is ongoing to equip them with the information and skills to
ensure commissioners consider and incorporate social value.

DoP / Full team

Key
New risk
Down graded risk
Upgraded risk

Stike through Propose to remove

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 8d



Low (L) 1
Medium (M) 2
High (H) 3

Page 32



1

Item 9a STaR Procurement Strategy (DRAFT 5.0 @ 1/7/15)

Foreword 

This STaR Procurement Strategy sets out the strategic direction and priorities for procurement for 
the participating partners of STaR. It establishes how they can use procurement to focus activity on 
delivery of outcomes and realise corporate priorities during a period of local government reform.

The challenge of the devolution agenda across Greater Manchester, the continued emphasis on 
delivering services locally combined with the constant focus on deficit reduction a
[...]
: I was kept informed and up to date on any issues -

communication with STAR was good.

P
age 72



Q9: Overall I'm satisfied with STAR Procurement:

P
age 73



Q10: I would happily recommend using STAR Procurement to a 

colleague:

P
age 74



Q11 Please insert any additional comments you would like to make 

on any aspect of the STAR Procurement Service:

“Heather Stanton is always approachable and helpful.”

“The STAR staff are very knowledge, and as approachable and responsive as they can be 

considering the breadth of their portfolios.”

“This was the first procurement exercise that James carried out for STaR. Although he was learning 

about the processes involved, he was still very helpful to us throughout. Thanks James!”

“The Team were very helpful in getting approval for an Exception Report which helped me to 

proceed with a significant capital project. They also provided advice in relation to a further area 

connected with this project.”

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TERMS OF REFERENCE
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	6 ANNUAL REPORT
	7 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION OF PROCUREMENT HANDBOOK
	8a Revenue Budget Monitor Report Year End
	8b Revenue Budget Monitor - Quarter 1
	8d Risk Register
	9a Draft Procurement Strategy
	9b STaR Branding and Style Guide
	STAR Style Guide

	10 BALANCED SCORECARD AND CUSTOMER SATISFACTION PRESENTATION
	Customer Survey JC July 2015




Minutes of the meeting


1

STOCKPORT, TRAFFORD AND ROCHDALE (STAR) JOINT COMMITTEE

22 JULY 2015

PRESENT 

Councillor A. Brett (Rochdale) (in the Chair).
Councillors P. Myers (Trafford) and I. Roberts (Stockport) (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present
Councillor Mrs Laura Evans (Trafford)

In attendance
Ian Duncan  - Director of Finance (Trafford)
Chris Gaffey  - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer
Steve Houston  - Director of Corporate and Support Services (Stockport)
Pauline Kane  - Director of Finance (Rochdale)
Habib Khan  - Head of Legal (Trafford)
Sharon Robson  - Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement)

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2015/16, INCLUDING CHAIRMAN AND 
VICE-CHAIRMAN 

As the STaR Joint Committee only met for the first time in October 2014, Members 
were in agreement that Councillors Allen Brett and Iain Roberts would continue as 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman respectively for the municipal year 2015/16. It was 
confirmed that a Member from Stockport Council would Chair the Committee in 
2016/17, followed by a Member from Trafford Council in 2017/18.

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year, be noted:

Councillors Allen Brett (Chairman), Patrick Myers, and Iain Roberts (Vice-
Chairman).

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Terms of Reference be noted.

3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the STaR Joint Committee meeting held 
on Wednesday 22 April 2015, be approved as a correct record.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interests were made by Members.

5. ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared 
Procurement). The report outlined STaR’s progress to date, highlighting staffing 
improvements, the importance of social value, the Business Improvement Plan, 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee 
22 July 2015

2

and STaR’s plans for the future. The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared 
Procurement) thanked all parties involved for the progress made so far.

The Chairman invited the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) to 
give a short presentation to their informal cabinet along with the three Scrutiny 
Committee Chairs.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

6. CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES - UPDATE AND PRESENTATION OF 
PROCUREMENT HANDBOOK 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Procurement 
(STaR Shared Procurement).

The report confirmed that the harmonised Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) had 
now gone through the full governance schedule, and had been incorporated into 
the constitutions of all three Councils. It was also confirmed that training dates had 
been scheduled for all three councils to explain where and how the CPRs had 
changed.

The Committee’s Terms of Reference state that the CPRs could be updated 
annually, and the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) advised 
Members that these would need to be reviewed as the STaR Procurement 
Services develops.

The presentation demonstrated to Members how the Procurement Handbook 
would work. The Handbook was created as a resource to help explain to users 
how to use the CPRs. It was designed to be user friendly and includes a 
navigation page to allow quick access to certain topics. The Handbook will be an 
online resource and is currently accessible through each Council’s intranet 
system. A standalone STaR website is hoped to be in operation by next quarter.

RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be noted.

7. PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - CORPORATE REPORTS

(a) Revenue Budget Monitor Report Year End 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared 
Procurement) detailing the STaR Revenue Budget Outturn 2014/15.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(b) Revenue Budget Monitor - Quarter 1 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared 
Procurement) detailing the STaR Revenue Budget Monitoring Report – First 
Quarter 2015/16.



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee 
22 July 2015

3

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) gave a summary of the 
variance for the year so far, explaining that this was mostly related to additional 
staffing costs.

Members asked about the possibility of creating its own recruitment agency to 
reduce the costs incurred by going through private agencies. The Chairman 
suggested that this possibility be discussed in future meetings with Human 
Resources managers.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(c) Human Resources - Statistics (Presentation) 

The Committee received a presentation of the Director of Procurement (STaR 
Shared Procurement) detailing the current structure of STaR and the vacancies 
that were recently filled and advertised.

The recruitment process for the appointment of Heads of Strategic 
Procurement for Place and Professional was successful, with the new 
appointments set to be in place by 14 September 2015. Recruiting for the post of 
Head of Strategic Procurement for People is ongoing. It was noted that those staff 
who are acting up to various roles and positions within the STaR structure had 
performed well in the interim.

The Head of Legal (Trafford) pointed out that the full time equivalent (FTE) of 
solicitors assisting STaR would be 1.4.

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) updated Members on 
sickness statistics confirming a total of 149 days were lost over the year. However 
it was noted that 140 of these days were accounted for by three staff members, 
two of whom had since left the organisation. It was hoped that the recent staffing 
changes would see these figures improve.

RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.

(d) Risk Register 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared 
Procurement) highlighting the current risks that STaR face and the actions being 
taken to mitigate them.

The high risk attached to ‘The Capacity of the Senior Management Team’ was 
discussed, with this being mitigated by two of the three vacant posts being 
successfully advertised. The risk relating to the harmonised Contract Procedure 
Rules (CPRs) was updated from ‘agreeing the CPRs’ to ‘managing the change 
process as a result of introduction of the CPRs across the three Councils’.

The Board was advised that there would be some external legal assistance 
commissioned from Rochdale MBC for two days a week.  This is a temporary 
arrangement until the end of the financial year and will equate to 0.4 full time 



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee 
22 July 2015

4

equivalent (FTE) giving a total Legal resource of 1.4 FTE. Previously the resource 
had been 1.5 FTE.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

8. PERFORMANCE FRAMEWORK - MILESTONE REPORTS

(a) Draft Procurement Strategy 

The Committee considered a draft report of the Director of Procurement (STaR 
Shared Procurement) setting out the strategic direction and priorities for 
procurement for the participating partners of STaR, highlighting STaR’s vision and 
objectives.

The Chair enquired what scrutiny was in place in relation to STaR Procurement 
Services. The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) confirmed 
that her attendance is required annually at Stockport’s Audit Committee, Trafford’s 
Accounts & Audit Committee, and Rochdale’s Audit and Governance Committee, 
to discuss STaR’s performance.

Members were happy with the proposed Procurement Strategy and Introductory 
Statement. It was confirmed that these would be published on the intranet sites of 
each Council and would be accessible through STaR’s website once developed.

RESOLVED: That the proposed Procurement Strategy and Introductory 
Statement be approved.

(b) STaR Branding and Style Guide 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Procurement (STaR Shared 
Procurement), presenting Members with the STaR Branding and Style Guide.

Members were advised that ‘STaR’ would be changed to ‘STAR’ going forward, to 
which there were no objections. All relevant documentation would be updated to 
reflect this change.

Members were pleased with the STaR Branding and agreed to the use of the 
proposed logo. Members were presented two options for a STaR letterhead: 
Appendix one (page 42) and appendix two (page 43). Members agreed that the 
letterhead in Appendix two was most appropriate, although it was noted that the 
script should include the word ‘Councils’ after naming the three authorities, and 
should therefore read as ‘STAR Procurement is the shared procurement service 
for Stockport, Rochdale and Trafford Councils’.

RESOLVED:

(1) That use of the proposed logo be agreed.

(2) That Appendix two be used as the STaR letterhead, incorporating the 
suggested change to the script.



Stockport, Trafford and Rochdale (STaR) Joint Committee 
22 July 2015

5

9. BALANCED SCORECARD AND CUSTOMER SATISFACTION 
PRESENTATION 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Procurement 
(STaR Shared Procurement) detailing the current position of STaR’s performance 
against the four parameters of the balanced scorecard. It was confirmed that the 
audit plan had now been agreed across the three authorities, and that training was 
being given to commissioners.

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) discussed the 
responses received from questionnaires distributed to service users, commenting 
that these had been mostly positive and demonstrated improvement.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Committee agreed that the next meeting would be held at 5:30pm on 
Wednesday 28 October 2015, at Stockport Town Hall, Stockport, SK1 3XE.

The Director of Procurement (STaR Shared Procurement) and the Democratic and 
Scrutiny Officer advised they would work to create a schedule of upcoming 
meetings.

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm


